



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 522/2024

MAGNUM VENTURES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shreshth Jain, Adv. (through
VC).

versus

BANK OF BARODA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kush Sharma with Ms. Asiya
Khan and Mr. Nishchaya Niham,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

04.10.2024

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 41375/2024 (by defendant for condonation of
delay of 36 days in re-filing WS)**

**I.A. No. 41376/2024 (by defendant for condonation of
delay of 02 days in filing WS) &**

**I.A. No. 39705/2024 (by defendant u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC
for taking on record WS)**

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of IAs No.41375/2024 & 41376/2024. He submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IAs and would like to argue the same straightaway.
2. Part arguments on captioned IAs have been heard from both sides.
3. As per office noting, written statement filed by defendant vide diary no.1939007/2024 is still under objection.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that the written statement is showing under objection as application for condonation of delay is still pending.



5. Office noting is not clear as to whether affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the defendant or not. Let report be called from Registry as to when the written statement was initially filed by the defendant and whether affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed by the defendant or not, for next date of hearing.
6. In the meantime, the defendant may take appropriate steps for getting placed written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents on record.

I.A. No. 31669/2024 (by plaintiff for stay) &

I.A. No. 31672/2024 (by plaintiff for directions)

7. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of the defendant despite last opportunity.

CS(COMM) 522/2024

8. As per office noting, report dated 02.08.2024 has been received from the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre, as per which, mediation ended as 'Not Settled'.
9. An application for taking on record written statement on behalf of defendant is pending for consideration.
10. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.10.2024.
11. Let the matter and captioned IA be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **07th October, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 4, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any