



\$~1

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 522/2024

MAGNUM VENTURES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nitish Thukral, Proxy Counsel
for Mr. Shreshth Jain, Advocate
for plaintiff (through VC).

versus

BANK OF BARODA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kush Sharma with Ms. Asiya
Khan, Mr. Nishchaya Niham and
Mr. Uagmi Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

O R D E R

04.11.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 41375/2024 (by defendant for condonation of
delay of 36 days in re-filing WS)**

**I.A. No. 41376/2024 (by defendant for condonation of
delay of 02 days in filing WS) &**

**I.A. No. 39705/2024 (by defendant u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC
for taking on record WS)**

1. Today the captioned IAs are listed for further arguments.
2. As per report received from Registry, written statement
alongwith affidavit of admission/denial were initially by
the defendant vide diary no.1939007/2024 on 2.7.2024
and the same were returned under office objections on
16.7.2024, 21.8.2024 and 3.10.2024 as vakalatnama and
documents were also filed together, one time process fee



was missing and there was delay in re-filing.

3. Further arguments on the captioned IA heard.
4. During arguments, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.
5. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions made on behalf of parties, delay in filing / re-filing of the written statement on behalf of defendant is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects.
6. The captioned IAs stand disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 31672/2024 (by plaintiff for directions)

7. As per office noting, reply to IA No.31672/2024 was filed on behalf of the defendant. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed. Time sought. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

I.A. No. 31669/2024 (by plaintiff for stay)

8. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the defendant despite last opportunity. Right of defendant to file the same stands closed.

CS(COMM) 522/2024

9. As per office noting, written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of the defendant vide diary no.1939007/2024. The same be taken on record in terms of order passed today while disposing off IAs No.41375/2024, 41376/2024 and 39705/2024.
10. Office noting further shows that vakalatnama as well as documents with list of documents were also filed by the defendant.



11. The plaintiff may file application alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law.
12. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
13. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents at least two weeks before the next date.
14. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **18th February, 2025.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 4, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any